
 DEBT MANAGEMENT 

City of Missoula Debt Management 
Debt in a governmental entity is an effective financial management tool.  Active debt management provides fiscal 
advantages to the City of Missoula and its citizens.  Debt can serve several different purposes.  It is useful in 
matching costs to benefits of public assets.  It is useful as an economic development tool.  It allows governments 
to build and acquire assets that would not otherwise be able to be built or acquired.  Debt eliminates the need for 
governments to build up large reserve balances to build or acquire assets.  In other words, debt is not something 
that should be avoided or eliminated.  Rather, debt is something that should be used and managed effectively.  
Debt can be mismanaged, however.  Over use of debt places a burden on the financial resources of the City and 
its taxpayers.  Thus, it is important to create policies and follow practices to insure debt is used wisely. 

Debt management is a critical component of the City of Missoula's financial operations.  The City takes an active 
role in managing its debt.  This is done through a variety of means including:  debt management policies, bond 
ratings, comprehensive planning for future bond issues, and management of existing and proposed debt levels, 
legal debt margins, and debt service payments.  This section of the budget provides an analysis of each of these 
factors in addition to providing a detailed schedule of future debt service obligations of the City. 

Major Bond Issues  
Listed below is a brief description of the City’s major outstanding bond issues, followed by a graphic overview of 
all outstanding debt of the City, by purpose. 

A.  2012A Aquatics GO Refunding Bond - These bonds were refinanced in 2013. Originally issued in 
2004 to construct the new aquatics facilities that were located at McCormick Park and Playfair Park as 
well as 4 splash decks around the city. The bonds were financed over 20 years. The bonds will be 
repaid with property tax revenue, specifically dedicated for that purpose.  When the bonds have been 
repaid, the property tax levy will be discontinued.  Interest rate varies from 1.5% to 2.25%. 

TOTAL FUND DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES = $ 591,848 

B. 2013 GO Refunding Bond – These bonds were issued on July 1, 2013 to provide funds for refunding 
the City's outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series 2006 (partial advance refunding) and Series 
2007 (full refunding). The bonds were financed over 20 years. The bonds will be repaid with property 
tax revenue, specifically dedicated for that purpose.  When the bonds have been repaid, the property 
tax levy will be discontinued.  The interest rate varies from 1.5% to 2.25%.  

TOTAL FUND DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES = $ 546,780  

  

City of Missoula FY 2018 Annual Budget Page I - 1



 DEBT MANAGEMENT 

Outstanding Debt 
Shown on the below is a pie chart which presents the City’s current outstanding indebtedness by purpose.  As 
shown by the graph, infrastructure and utilities represents a substantial component of the City’s debt and this 
reflects the priorities of the public and the City Council.  Despite the several categories of outstanding debt 
reflected below, the City of Missoula actually has a relatively low level of outstanding debt, which is more fully 
described below.  

 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Missoula had a total of $223,866,967 of long term debt 
outstanding of which $215,797,416 is bonded debt. Of this amount, $7,305,000 comprises debt backed by the 
full faith and credit of the government and $12,173,827 is special assessment debt for which the government is 
liable in the event of default by the property owners subject to the assessment, although this debt is 
collateralized with liens on the properties against which the debt is assessed.  The majority of the remainder of 
the City of Missoula’s bonded debt represents bonds secured solely by specified revenue sources (i.e., revenue 
bonds).  
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CITY OF MISSOULA’S OUTSTANDING DEBT 

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018
General Obligation Bonds $ 7,305,000     $ 6,315,000      $ -                      $ -                      $ 7,305,000       $ 6,315,000       
Limited Obligation Bonds 4,650,000     4,185,000      -                      -                      4,650,000       4,185,000       
Revenue Bonds -                     -                     190,340,183   192,755,845   190,340,183   192,755,845   
Spec. Assessment Bonds 12,173,827   11,148,712    -                      -                      12,173,827     11,148,712     
Accela Loans & Notes Payable 242,822        147,321         1,353,747        1,312,237       1,596,569       1,459,558       
Compensated Absences 5,132,603     4,817,810      356,991           277,203          5,489,594       5,095,013       
Post Employment Benefits 2,199,791     2,819,485      226,188          303,311          2,425,979       3,122,796       
Capital Lease 4,897,301     5,738,210      1,575,679       1,309,461       6,472,980       7,047,671       

Total Outstanding Debt $ 36,601,344   $ 35,171,538    $ 193,852,788   $ 195,958,057   $ 230,454,132   $ 231,129,595   

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total

The City of Missoula’s total debt increased by $675,463 (.68%) during the 2017 fiscal year, this is due to more debt 
being issued than debt maturing. The City acquired new debt of $155,083,151 during FY 2017. $2,224,294 is for new 
capital equipment leases in the governmental fund. Annual infrastructure projects updating the aging right-of-way, 
such as streets, sidewalks and curb systems throughout the City issued debt backed by assessments in the amount 
of $343,357 for Sidewalk//Curb improvements and $2,550,000 for the reconstruction of Hillview Way. MRA entered 
into agreements amounting to $11,740,500 of projects within three of their districts. In URD III, $7,040,000 was 
issued for the Mary Avenue project to improve infrastructure and the road system around the mall and improve Mary 
Avenue from the mall to Reserve Street. The remaining $4,700,500 was issued to invest in parking in the Front Street 
District. $3,260,500 is allocated for the purchase of a parking garage that is being constructed in connection with 
student housing. The largest issuance of debt was for the acquisition of the Water Utility. The City entered into a short 
term agreement in the amount of $138,225,000. This short-term bond covered the cost of acquisition, attorney fees 
and outstanding third party obligations for infrastructure work previously performed. There are several outstanding 
legal issued to be resolved which will have fees associated with them. When all court cases and appeals are 
complete, a long term loan for the outstanding balance will be issued.   

State statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a governmental entity may issue to 2.5% of its total 
assessed valuation.  The current debt limitation for the City of Missoula is $204,402,041, which is significantly in 
excess of the City of Missoula’s outstanding general obligation debt.  As of fiscal year end, the City of Missoula 
was only utilizing 3.57% of its legal, voted general obligation bond limit.  In addition, the City was utilizing 11.52% 
of its legal debt limit for non-voted General Fund (limited obligation) debt. 

Debt Capacity – Legal Debt Margin 
The schedule below provides a visual presentation of the city’s projected debt capacity (legal debt margin) with 
any proposed new debt within the current fiscal year included.  This reflects the philosophy of the City Council in 
holding down the level of debt on the taxpayers, despite the city’s rapid development and growing population.  

 

  

Assessed Valuation:  FY 18 Certified Market Value 8,176,081,623  

Factor Allowed for Indebtedness 2.50%

Total Indebtedness Allowed 204,402,041$  

Less Current Indebtedness:

2012A Aquatics Refunding 3,780,000          
2013A Refunding Bonds 3,525,000          
Intercap Equipment Loans  

Total Current Indebtedness 7,305,000$      

Maximum Indebtedness Available (7-1-2017) 197,097,041$  

Proposed Debt FY 18: -                      
Total Proposed Debt -$                   

Net Amount of Debt Available 197,097,041$  

VOTED GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND
Maximum Allowable Debt - City of Missoula, Montana
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Proposed Debt in the Next Five Years 
Listed below is a brief description of the city’s proposed debt issuances, with the proposed debt amount, for the 
next five year period.  Following the narrative’s description, is a graphic depiction of the City’s current debt 
capacity and the proposed future debt will affect the remaining debt capacity for the City of Missoula. The graphic 
representation is a useful tool for the City Administration and City Council to utilize in reviewing and scheduling 
the timing of future projects that will result in a minimal tax increase to the citizens while providing needed 
infrastructure improvements.  

A. $ 200,000 in Special Improvement District bonds for the City of Missoula. This assessment covers 
upgrading the curbs, sidewalks, and drainage improvements to meet current ADA standards for the 
area surrounding City Hall.  

B. $4,113,000 combined in special improvement bonds for road and infrastructure improvements on 
increased use and aging right of way around Missoula. These future projects include reconstruction of: 
South Avenue from Reserve Street to 36th Street; Van Buren Phase II; Lower Miller Creek Road 
reconstruction; Alder Street parking and roadway reconfiguration; Old Highway 93 improvements and 
Duncan/Greenough Drive street reconstruction. 

C. $2,000,000 per year of special curb, gutter, sidewalk, and alley approach bonds to address aging 
infrastructure in the city that directly benefits the adjacent, abutting landowners. 

D. $1,000,000 - $2,500,000 per year of short term capital leases to replace aging vehicles, equipment and 
dated software. 

E. $2,230,000 of General Fund debt to acquire and reconstruct property on Catlin Street to house overflow 
police officers and provide a secure expanded storage facility to meet the needs of increased 
regulations.   

F. $1,000,000 of General Fund debt to update the City’s aging Financial Management Software and Time 
and Attendance System. Software is becoming obsolete and in some cases no longer being supported.  

G. $1,900,000 of General Fund debt to upgrade the HVAC and utility use facilities to increase energy 
efficiency and meet the goals of the adopted Greenhouse Gas footprint reductions.  

H. $12,741,000 of planned Redevelopment Agency projects providing infrastructure in blighted areas of 
the city. 
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Debt Service 
The graph below shows the City’s principal and interest payments in the current budget year and five years 
beyond.  As shown by the graph, principal payments and interest payments increase in the next fiscal year and 
then steadily decrease. The increase is from the Water Utility revenue bond payments. The increase is in the 
amount of principal that is paid. Currently, only the interest is being paid until the remaining outstanding legal 
issues are resolved. This chart reflects the declining debt level as the result of the scheduled payments the City 
will be making. 

 
Most major debt obligations for the City are typically structured with declining interest payments and increasing 
principal payments—thereby resulting in relatively level debt service payments over the life of the bonds.  
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In FY 2019 there is an anticipated reduction in debt payments and this is due to bonds that were refunded in FY 
2016 will be paid in full. The final payments on the outstanding refunded debt to the bondholders will result in a 
2% reduction in property tax requirements. As you can see from the graph below, due to the lower interest rate of 
the refunded bonds, the annual obligation towards the debt service payments has plateaued. This will result in 
consistent property taxes with no expected increases for all the citizens in Missoula related to debt. 

 

 

 

  
As can be seen in the table above, the General Fund's limited obligation debt service requirements will remain 
fairly constant over the next four years. 

Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Principal 990,000$        875,000$        895,000$        905,000$        920,000$        
Interest 148,628          126,027          107,391          91,014            74,176            
Total 1,138,628$     1,001,027$     1,002,391$     996,014$        994,176$        

General Obligation Debt

Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Principal 465,000$      450,000$       495,000$      380,000$      400,000$    
Interest 152,275        137,913        121,188       108,713       94,038       
Total 617,275$      587,913$       616,188$      488,713$      494,038$    

Limited Obligation Debt
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The graph and table above illustrate the declining impact of future capital lease payment on the General Fund 
after FY 2019. The City enters into new leases annually, even though the capital lease payments show a drop in 
payments, due to the annual issuance, the payments are relatively flat.   

 

 

  
 

The graph and table above illustrate the declining impact of future capital lease payment on the Special Districts 
after FY 2019. The largest component of the lease is the three year lease, which will reflect a large drop every 
three years as the lease expires.  

 

Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Principal 754,340$      1,017,558$    739,122$      474,429$      332,513$    
Interest 68,047          82,667          61,427         44,729         33,806       
Total 822,388$      1,100,225$    800,549$      519,158$      366,319$    

Capital Lease - General Fund

Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Principal 696,708$      773,265$       560,604$      367,186$      230,106$    
Interest 52,833          49,435          32,951         19,539         11,940       
Total 749,541$      822,699$       593,555$      386,725$      242,046$    

Capital Lease - Special Districts
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When all of the various types of General Fund indebtedness are combined into one graph and table, as seen 
above, it is apparent that after FY 2019, each future year has a smaller debt service requirement than the 
preceding year.  This information will be utilized as future budgets and capital financing needs are addressed.  
All of these various financing mechanisms are used to pay for the cost of city infrastructure over time, as the 
benefit provided by maintaining our infrastructure is realized over time.  This approach matches future costs with 
future benefits to be received. The bonding capacity will also be used in future planning of the City’s needs such 
as additional space for expanding services, or for adding new services in areas of public safety that is an 
identified concern by the Mayor and City Council.  

Bond Rating 
Bond ratings reflect the relative strength of the city’s financial management and planning capabilities and the 
quality of its elected and administrative leadership, as well as its wealth and social characteristics. Bond ratings 
serve as a statement of a locality’s economic, financial and managerial condition and represent the business 
community’s assessment of the investment quality of a local government.  Highly rated bonds are more attractive 
and are more competitive in the market and thereby help lower interest costs paid by City residents.  High-grade 
ratings reduce the cost of raising capital for City projects and a substantial savings for the City taxpayers.   

The City of Missoula continues to seek ways to improve and maintain these ratings so as to provide the finest 
quality services and lowest cost.  Concentrated efforts have been made to maintain and improve the City’s “high-
grade” ratings for its general obligation bonds through innovations in financial and debt administration. In May of 
2014, Standard and Poor’s of New York increased the assigned rating from AA- to AA+ for all of the City’s 
outstanding voted GO debt. This rating upgrade was based on the City's continued economic expansion and 
management's maintenance of good reserve levels, very strong management at the City, strong liquidity, strong 
budget flexibility and performance, strong debt and contingent liabilities, and a strong and adequate institutional 
framework along with an ongoing stable outlook for the city. 

  

Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Principal 1,916,048$   2,240,822$    1,794,726$   1,221,616$   962,619$    
Interest 273,156        270,015        215,566       172,981       139,784     
Total 2,189,204$   2,510,837$    2,010,293$   1,394,596$   1,102,403$ 

Total General Fund Debt - All Types 
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AA+ 
The City of Missoula's "AA+" Bond Rating saves city 

residents thousands of dollars annually. 
Quoted below are excerpts from the Standard & Poor's May 22, 2014 rating upgrade. 
 

 

 

Rationale 
Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its long-term rating and underlying rating (SPUR) on Missoula, 
Mont.'s unlimited-tax general obligation (GO) bonds to 'AA+' from 'AA-', based on its local GO criteria released 
Sept. 12, 2013. At the same time, we raised our long-term rating on the City's previously issued general fund GO 
bonds to 'AA' from 'A+'. The outlook is stable. 

An unlimited ad valorem property tax pledge secures the GO bonds. Lease payments from Missoula secure the 
city's limited-tax general fund bonds.  

The ratings reflect the following factors for the City, specifically its: 

Strong economy  

Missoula is in Missoula County and is the state's second-largest city, with a population estimate of 68,000. It 
serves as a regional trade and service center for an 11-county area with a population estimate of more than 
350,000 in western Montana. The area economy has ties to health care, retail, and tourism-related activities. The 
city's local economy is, in our opinion, strong, supported by a broad and diverse economy and is home to the 
University of Montana. The economy has what we consider adequate income indicators: Per capita phased-in 
market value and projected per capita effective buying income are roughly $101,600 and 88% of the national 
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average, respectively. The county unemployment rate (2013) was 5.3%, according to the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics. 

Very strong management 

We believe Missoula's management conditions are very strong with "strong" financial practices under our 
Financial Management Assessment methodology, indicating practices are strong, well embedded, and likely 
sustainable. Key items include the monthly reporting of the city's financial position and investment performance 
to the governing body with procedures for budget adjustments in place if needed; management typically performs 
adjustments just once a year. Missoula has a comprehensive five-year capital improvement plan with identified 
funding sources, which it updates annually; the plan is linked to the operating budget via a five-year financial plan 
that management uses for internal planning purposes. Management updates the financial master plan during its 
annual budget process with identified possible out-year expenditure pressure. Officials have recently adopted 
formal ongoing debt management policies that include specific target debt level guidelines for various types of 
city-issued debt, as well as refunding targets and the use of derivatives, which the state is not allowed to use. 
The city also recently adopted a formal unreserved fund balance policy equal to 7% of general fund budgeted 
expenditures. 

Strong budgetary flexibility 

We believe Missoula's budgetary flexibility is strong, with available reserves at 10.7% of operating expenditures 
in fiscal 2013, equivalent to about $4.7 million. Budgeted numbers indicate balance and therefore we don't 
anticipate a major draw on the city's reserves. 

Very strong liquidity 

We believe very strong liquidity supports city's finances, with total government available cash to government fund 
expenditures and cash to debt service above 15% and 120%, respectively. Based on past issuance of debt, we 
believe that the issuer has strong access to capital markets to provide for liquidity needs if necessary. Initial 
numbers for 2014 indicate a balanced budget and therefore we don't anticipate a major change in the city's 
overall cash position. However, should cash fall slightly, we still view the city's access to external markets as 
strong, which would keep the city's overall liquidity assessment as very strong. 

Strong budgetary performance 

In our opinion, Missoula's budgetary performance is strong overall, with a surplus of 3.1% for the general fund 
and basically balanced results for the total governmental funds in fiscal 2013. Budget numbers indicate a close-
to-balanced general fund. There are no projections for total governmental funds. Historically, total governmental 
funds have been either close to balanced or run small deficits. The budgetary performance results for 2014 are 
currently ambiguous, but we do not anticipate a substantial weakening in either fund. 

Strong debt and contingent liabilities 

We feel Missoula's debt and contingent liabilities profile is strong. Initially, the debt profile is adequate with about 
9% of carrying charge and net direct debt 50% of revenue. The city also anticipates issuing additional debt in the 
medium term. However, offsetting an increase in the debt burden is rapid amortization with more than 65% of 
debt amortized in 10 years and a low overall debt level at less than 3% of market value. Missoula participates in 
the state's pension program, and it has contributed the annual required contribution payments each year, The 
city's 2013 contribution represented 5% of total governmental expenditures. 

Adequate institutional framework 

We consider the Institutional Framework score for Montana municipalities strong. 

Outlook 
The stable outlook reflects our opinion of Missoula's very strong financial flexibility, supported by strong financial 
performance and very strong liquidity. In our opinion, the city's very strong management provides additional 
stability to the rating. 

Investment Policy 
The investment of capital funds is incorporated into the City’s cash management program. All unexpended bond 
proceeds are deposited into a consolidated treasurer’s account and invested with other funds in order to obtain 
maximum earnings. The segregation of each project’s equity is preserved and reported separately.  

Interest earned on capital funds during the construction period is credited to the respective project’s fund or 
enterprise fund wherein the debt service is paid. 

Management of Debt and Equity Funding of Capital Needs 
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An integral part of the City’s financial strength has been to aggressively take advantage of the marketplace and 
refund outstanding debt, thereby reducing interest expense while using excess surpluses wisely to equity fund 
(pay with cash) capital project expenses and to fund depreciation of capital assets. This actively managed debt 
program allow us to pass along savings from the refunding of outstanding debt along to the taxpayers through 
reductions in the tax rates.  

Debt Management Policies 
The City of Missoula has developed a set of financial management policies that cover all aspects of its financial 
operations.  Policies on debt management are one component of those financial policies.  All of the City’s 
financial management policies on included in the Executive Summary.  Listed below are excerpts from those 
policies, which relate specifically to debt management. 

Restrictions on Debt Issuance 
1) Repayment of Borrowed Funds.  The city will repay borrowed funds, used for capital projects, within a 

period not to exceed the expected useful life of the project.  This policy reflects the view that those residents 
who benefit from a project should pay for the project.  Adherence to this policy will also help prevent the 
government from over-extending itself with regard to the incurrence of future debt.    

Limitations on Outstanding Debt 
1) Reliance on Long-Term Debt.  The City will limit long-term debt to capital improvements which cannot be 

financed from current revenues.  Incurring long-term debt serves to obligate future taxpayers.  Excess 
reliance on long-term debt can cause debt levels to reach or exceed the government's ability to pay.  
Therefore, conscientious use of long-term debt will provide assurance that future residents will be able 
service the debt obligations left by former residents. 

2) Debt Not Used for Current Operations.  The city will not use long-term debt for financing current 
operations.  This policy reflects the view that those residents who benefit from a service should pay for the 
service.  Utilization of long-term debt to support current operations would result in future residents 
supporting services provided to current residents.             

Debt Refinancing 
1) General Refinancing Guidelines. Periodic reviews of all outstanding debt will be undertaken to determine 

refinancing opportunities. Refinancing’s will be considered (within federal tax law constraints) under the 
following conditions: 

• There is a net economic benefit.  
• It is needed to modernize covenants that are adversely affecting the City’s financial position or 

operations.  
• The City wants to reduce the principal outstanding in order to achieve future working capital to do so 

from other sources. 

2) Standards for Economic Savings.  The federal government has placed significant conditions on the tax-
exempt refunding of outstanding issues.  Refunding’s have two general categories: 

• Current refunding’s, where the refunding bonds are settled within 90 days of an optional 
prepayment date; and 

• Advance refunding’s, where refunding’s are settled more than 90 days in advance of an optional 
prepayment date.  The federal restrictions are that any issue can only be advance refunded once 
on a tax-exempt basis.   

On advance refunding’s the City will seek to obtain a minimum present value savings level of 3% of the present 
value of refunded debt service. State law requires a demonstration of savings of 0.5% reduction in the average 
coupon interest rate between the refunding and refunded bonds.   

The complete debt management policy for the City of Missoula can be found in the appendix to this budget 
document. 
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